influence of the fluctuating biomass price on the electri-
city price is small. Nevertheless, the deviation of the
required subsidies is significant and, thus, constitutes
CO2 mitigation cost.
In our previous analysis, we assumed subsidies in

order to investigate the economic potential of co-firing
and other CO2 mitigation strategies. An alternative way
to increase the economic competitiveness of CO2 miti-
gation strategies is to increase the prices for CO2 certifi-
cates. We determined the required price level of CO2

certificates by assuming that the marginal costs of
electricity generation must be the same for the different
CO2 mitigation strategies and the pure coal combustion
without CCS technology. The necessary CO2 certificate
prices determined in this way for energy pathway E are
given in Table 8.
Subsequently, we discuss the effects of the increase in

CO2 certificate prices in comparison with monetary sub-
sidies on several indicators. Also, we used the energy
pathway E as an example (see Table 9).
The increase in CO2 certificate prices leads to signifi-

cant reallocations within the MO. Gas-fired power

Table 7 Sensitivity analysis for the price developments of industry pellets

Deviation of biomass price − 15% − 10% − 5% + 5% + 10% + 15%

Deviation of electricity price (%) 0.16 0.09 0.04 − 0.07 − 0.13 − 0.16

Deviation of subsidy requirements (%) − 22.86 − 15.88 − 7.87 7.98 15.79 23.7

Deviation of CO2 mitigation costs (%) − 21.67 − 15.22 − 7.63 7.38 14.78 22.5

Knapp et al. Energy, Sustainability and Society   (2019) 9:32 Page 15 of 19

plants benefit from higher CO2 certificate prices com-
pared with coal-fired power plants due to their lower
CO2 emission factor. This leads to a substitution of coal-
fired power plants with gas-fired power plants. Since
they cause higher electricity generation cost, the increase
in CO2 certificate prices leads in all scenarios to an
increase in electricity generation costs, compared with
the scenarios involving subsidies.
Likewise, the mitigation of CO2 emissions can be ex-

plained partly by the reallocations within the MO.
Another reason is the improved competitiveness of the
different CO2 mitigation technologies: The higher the